

No. 18-801

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LAURA PETER, DEPUTY DIRECTOR,
UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE,
PETITIONER,

v.

NANTKWEST, INC.,
RESPONDENT.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT EN BANC*

**BRIEF OF THE INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LAW
ASSOCIATION OF CHICAGO AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT NANTKWEST,
INC.**

MARGARET M. DUNCAN
Counsel of Record
MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY
LLP
444 W. Lake Street
Suite 4000
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 372-2000

Of Counsel:
CHARLES W. SHIFLEY
PRESIDENT
THE INTELLECTUAL
PROPERTY LAW
ASSOCIATION OF CHICAGO
P.O. Box 472
CHICAGO, IL 60690

Of Counsel:
DAVID MLAVER
MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY
LLP
500 North Capitol St. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 756-8000

ROBERT RESIS
BANNER & WITCOFF, LTD.
71 S. Wacker Dr., Suite
3600
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 463-5000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
The Intellectual Property Law Association of Chicago*
July 22, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
ISSUE PRESENTED	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE AMERICAN RULE IS A BEDROCK PRINCIPLE OF AMERICAN JURISPRUDENCE WITH GENERAL APPLICATION	6
II. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN <i>SHAMMAS</i> BY HOLDING THAT THE AMERICAN RULE IS OF LIMITED APPLICABILITY	7
III. THE USPTO’S INTERPRETATION OF SECTION 145 IS AN EXCEPTIONAL DEPARTURE FROM THE AMERICAN RULE.....	10
IV. SECTION 145 IS UNCLEAR AND AMBIGUOUS WITH RESPECT TO FEE SHIFTING AND FAILS TO OVERCOME THE AMERICAN RULE’S PRESUMPTION AGAINST FEE SHIFTING.....	12

V. THAT CONGRESS MIGHT HAVE CHOSEN AMONG SEVERAL DISINCENTIVE SCHEMES FURTHER SUPPORTS FINDING AMBIGUITY IN 35 U.S.C. § 145 AND PRECLUDES AWARDING THE USPTO FEES IN THE FORM OF A PRO RATA SHARE OF ITS LEGAL TEAM'S SALARIES.....	15
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Servs. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975)	6-7, 8, 9
<i>Baker Botts v. ASARCO, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2158 (2015)	6, 13
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. W. Va. Dep’t of Health & Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001)	8, 11
<i>E. Associated Coal Corp. v. Fed. Mine Safety & Health Review Comm’n.</i> , 813 F.2d 639 (4th Cir. 1987)	8
<i>F.D. Rich Co., Inc. v. United States ex. Rel. Industrial Lumber Co., Inc.</i> , 417 U.S. 116 (1974)	7
<i>Hall v. Cole</i> , 412 U.S. 1 (1973)	7
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 560 U.S. 242 (2010)	6
<i>Hyatt v. Kappos</i> , 625 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2010) (en banc)	15
<i>In re Crescent City Estates</i> , 588 F.3d 822 (4th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Key Tronic Corp. v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 809 (1994)	12
<i>NantKwest Inc. v. Matal</i> , 860 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	15, 18

<i>NantKwest, Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 898 F.3d 1177 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	1, 19
<i>Octane Fitness, LLC v. Icon Health & Fitness, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 545 (2014)	17
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Sierra Club</i> , 463 U.S. 680 (1983)	8, 9, 13
<i>Shammas v. Focarino</i> , 784 F.3d 219 (4th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shammas v. Hirshfeld</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1376 (2016)	7
Statutes	
35 U.S.C. § 141	15
35 U.S.C. § 145	<i>passim</i>
35 U.S.C. § 285	13, 17
15 U.S.C. § 1071(b)(3)	7, 11
35 U.S.C. § 1927	17
Other Authorities	
Karl Borch, <i>The Economic Theory of Insurance</i> at 261-63 (1964), available at https://www.casact.org/library/astin/vol4no3/252.pdf	18
